Receivables  61,304  61,304  61,304  -  -

Other financial assets  7,000  7,000  7,000  -  -

Net settled derivative assets  -   -   -   -   -

TOTAL  70,032  70,032  70,032  -   -

122 123ANNUAL REPORT 2021

NOTE 24
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISKS (continued)

University Consolidated

+100 bps -100 bps +100bps -100 bps

2021 Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  108  -  (108)  -  134  -  (134)  -

Other financial assets  -   -  -   -  12  -  (12)  -

Interest rate swaps  -   67  -   (67)  -   67  -   (67)

Financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps  -  99  -  (99)  -  99  -  (99)

Borrowings  -   -  -   -  -   -  -   -

TOTAL SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST RATE RISK  108  166  (108)  (166)  146  166  (146)  (166)

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The tables below illustrate the potential effect on the surplus or deficit and equity (excluding general reserve) for reasonably possible
market movements, with all other variables held constant, based on the financial instrument exposures at balance date.

University Consolidated

+10% -10% +10% -10%

2021 Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

CURRENCY RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  (35)  -  43  -  (35)  -  43  -

Receivables  (1)  -  1  -  (1)  -  1  -

Financial liabilities

Payables  146  -  (178)  -  146  -  (178)  -

Forward foreign exchange contracts  (33)  -  263  -  (33)  -  263  -

TOTAL SENSITIVITY TO CURRENCY RISK  77  -   129  -   77  -   129  -

NOTE 24
FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT RISKS (continued)

University Consolidated

+100 bps -100 bps +100bps -100 bps

2020 Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

INTEREST RATE RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  3  -  (3)  -  17  -  (17)  -

Other financial assets  45  -  (45)  -  70  -  (70)  -

Interest rate swaps  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

Interest rate swaps  -  186  -  (186)  -  186  -  (186)

Borrowings  (49)  -  49  -  (49)  -  49  -

TOTAL SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST RATE RISK  (1)  186  1  (186)  38  186  (38)  (186)

University Consolidated

+10% -10% +10% -10%

2020 Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

Surplus
$000s

Other
equity
$000s

CURRENCY RISK

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  (24)  -  30  -  (24)  -  30  -

Receivables  -   -  -   -  -   -  -   -

Financial liabilities

Payables  101  -  (124)  -  101  -  (124)  -

Forward foreign exchange contracts  (371)  -  299  -  (371)  -  299  -

TOTAL SENSITIVITY TO CURRENCY RISK  (294)  -   205  -   (294)  -   205  -

EXPLANATION OF INTEREST RATE RISK SENSITIVITY

The interest rate sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible
movement in interest rates, with all other variables held
constant, measured as a basis points (bps) movement.  For
example, a decrease in 100 bps is equivalent to a decrease in
interest rates of 1.0%.  The sensitivity for interest rate swaps
has been calculated using a derivative valuation model based
on a parallel shift in interest rates of -100bps/+100bps (2020:
-100bps/+100bps).

EXPLANATION OF CURRENCY RISK SENSITIVITY

The currency sensitivity is based on a reasonable possible